
www.pwc.com/my/tax

TaXavvy
22 May 2025 | Issue 13-2025

Single Family Office Scheme 



2 |  TaXavvy | Issue 13-20252 |  TaXavvy | Issue 13-2025

A recap of the Single Family Office (SFO)

An SFO is a corporate vehicle, wholly owned or controlled by a single high-net-worth (HNW) family, created to 
exclusively manage the financial and personal affairs of the HNW family. The SFO may represent multiple 
generations and branches of the same family, centralising and formalising decision making for the HNW 
family. Key functions of an SFO include: 

• Wealth management
• Legal and bookkeeping
• Insurance and risk management
• Family governance and education
• Philanthropy 

The SFO structure

The SFO structure is diagrammatically depicted as follows:

Single Family Office Scheme

First announced in September 2024, the Single 
Family Office Incentive Scheme for the Forest City 
Special Financial Zone (SFZ) offers a 0% income 
tax rate on eligible investment income for up to 20 
years, conditioned upon meeting at least RM30 
million in assets under management (AUM), local 
and promoted investment criteria, and economic 
substance. Employees are eligible for a reduced 
15% income tax rate.

During the Single Family Office Summit hosted by 
the Securities Commission (SC) today, the SC 
provided additional details of the incentive. In 
addition to the previously announced incentives, a 
one-off exemption from capital gains tax and stamp 
duty will be granted on the transfer of qualifying 
assets into the Single Family Office Vehicle (SFOV).

The scope of permitted investments is also shared 
today. They include listed shares, bonds, Islamic 
capital market products, Malaysian private 
companies (excluding property-only SPVs), real 
estate holdings limited to Forest City, etc. Bank 
Negara Malaysia also offers capital flow flexibilities.

To support families and professionals relocating to 
Malaysia, Resident Pass Talent Visa, which covers 
family members as well as foreign professionals for 
up to 20 years will be offered. 

Management fees, 
performance bonuses

100% wholly owned

Family trust / Holding company /
Members of a single family

SFOVSFO Management Company
(wholly owned / related company)

Assets / Investments

Investment income

Management services

Investments
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SFOV
A new company incorporated under the Companies 
Act 2016 which is -
• wholly owned, directly or indirectly, by one or 

more individuals, all of whom are members of a 
single family;

• established solely for the purposes of holding 
the assets, investments and long-term interest of 
members of the single family.

SFO Management Company (SFO MC)
An SFO MC is an entity wholly owned, directly or 
indirectly by members of a single family that 
provides management services exclusively to its 
related SFOV, handling tasks such as investment 
management, administrative services, and other 
related activities for the benefit of the family 
members.

Broad overview of SFO incentive scheme

Tax incentive • A 0% income tax rate on income generated by eligible investments from the 
SFOV for a period of 20 years (10 + 10 years).

Latest update

• One-off exemption on capital gains tax on transfer of unlisted shares into 
SFOV upon establishment.

• One-off stamp duty exemption on transfer of permitted assets into SFOV 
upon establishment.

AUM • Minimum of RM30 million in permitted investment 
• 10% of AUM or RM10 million (whichever lower) in local and promoted 

investments

Location of 
office

• SFOV must be established and operate out of Pulau 1, Forest City SFZ.

Foreign 
exchange 
flexibility 
(subject to Bank 
Negara's 
conditions)

Latest update

• No limit on investment in foreign currency assets using funds sourced from 
non-resident or abroad

• No limit on offshore borrowing to finance activities abroad or business 
operations within the zone

Approval • Two-step process: initial conditional approval and annual tax certification 
(refer to page 7 for details).
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Permitted investments*

Composition of the AUM
90% of AUM must be allocated to permitted assets, 
which may be invested in Malaysia or globally –

• Shares traded on any stock exchange
• Bonds notes, commercial papers and treasury bills
• Bank deposits (domestic or foreign) with a licenced 

bank
• Shares of a company incorporated under the 

Companies Act 2016 (excluding property-only SPVs)
• Collective investment schemes (local and global)
• Global venture capital and private equity fund
• Islamic capital market products
• Unit trust funds by SC-licensed fund manager
• Portfolio management by SC-licensed fund manager
• Interest rate or currency contracts on a forwards, 

options or swaps
• Derivatives that are traded on a derivate exchange, or 

dealt in the OTC market, where the underlying 
instrument of a derivative is a commodity

• Real estate limited to Forest City – residential and 
commercial properties

Local investment requirement
Eligible local and promoted investments, making up RM10 million or 10% of the total AUM, must comprise 
local investments:

Local investments Promoted investments
(counted as 1.5 times multiple towards the local 
AUM requirements)

• Listed securities on Bursa Malaysia
• Islamic capital market products in Malaysia
• Ringgit-denominated debentures and Malaysia 

Government Securities 
• Exchange traded derivatives on Bursa 

Malaysia Derivatives
• Private Equity (PE) and venture capital (VC) 

funds by SC-registered corporations
• Portfolio management, where underlying is 

70% in Malaysia, offered by SC-licensed fund 
managers

• Shares of tech and socially responsible 
investment (SRI) companies incorporated in 
Malaysia 

• Sustainability funds, bonds and sukuk that align 
with Malaysia or ASEAN standards for 
underlying Malaysian projects

• Waqf featured framework funds
• Equity Crowd Funding and peer-to-peer 

financing campaigns on SC-registered 
Recognised Market Operators 

• Shares of companies approved by MIDA to 
carry out approved projects under the Johor-
Singapore Special Economic Zone (JS-SEZ) 
Tax Incentive Package.

• Shares of companies that align with the New 
Industrial Master Plan (NIMP) prioritised 
sectors.

* Source: Malaysia's Single Family Office Incentive Scheme, An Introduction, Securities Commission Malaysia
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Key conditions for SFOV

AUM and economic 
substance requirements

First 10 years Additional 10 years

AUM • At least RM30 million of 
local/foreign investment

• Composition to include of local 
and promoted investments of 
RM10 million or 10% of the total 
AUM, whichever is lower

• At least RM50 million of 
local/foreign investment

• Composition to include of local 
and promoted investments of 
RM10 million or 10% of the total 
AUM, whichever is higher

Full-time employees (FTE) • Minimum 2 FTEs • Minimum 4 FTEs

• At least 1 investment professional has 2 years of relevant working 
experience and hold a degree or a global recognised professional 
qualification

• Minimum monthly salary of RM10,000
• Must be a tax resident and based out of Forest City SFZ

Local operating 
expenditure spending 
(include but not limited to 
employee remuneration, 
professional services, rental 
and management fees paid 
to SFO MC)

• Minimum RM500,000 per year 
local spending 

• Minimum RM650,000 per year 
local spending
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Key terms and conditions for SFO MC

Agreement The SFO MC must have a Service Level Agreement (SLA) or Investment Management Agreement (IMA) with the SFOV 
setting out the scope of services, including but not limited to –
• investment management,
• advisory,
• reporting obligations, and 
• compliance.

Management of SFOV assets • All AUM must be managed in Malaysia and owned directly by the SFOV or held by the SFOV as the beneficial owner.
• SFO MC may delegate any part of management of the SFOV's assets to a holder of a Capital Market Services Licence for 

fund management undertaking portfolio management.
• SFO MC must convene at least one Investment Committee Meeting and one Board of Directors meeting in Malaysia 

annually if the management of the SFOV's asset is not delegated. 

Collaborative management • SFO MC may carry out other services outside the SLA or IMA provided the services are provided to family members or 
other entities owned by the same single family. 

• SFO MC may jointly manage SFOV's asset with investment professionals employed by the SFOV or in collaboration with 
other SFO managing the wealth of the same single family.

• The SFO MC is permitted to outsource non-investment management to a service provider. 

Licensing under the Capital 
Market and Services Act 2006

Exempted on the condition that it only provides services to its related company, the SFOV.
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Two-step process for tax certification 

Step 1: Consultation, establishment and conditional approval with the SC

Step 2: Annual tax certification

Conditional approval 
(pre-requisite for annual tax certification)

• Completed SFOV conditional approval documents are 
to be submitted to the SC for issuance of a Conditional 
Approval Letter.

Submission of one-off exemptions

• Submission of forms and supporting documents for 
one-off CGT and stamp duty exemption on the transfer 
of qualifying assets into the SFOV to the SC for 
issuance of a verification letter for such exemption.

Consultation with the SC & 
establishing the SFO

• Deliberate on SFOV’s fund 
structure, proposed assets 
composition and any other 
matters to ensure the 
requirements for claiming tax 
incentive are satisfied.

• Upon consultation with the 
SC or in parallel, prospective 
applicants may establish the 
SFOV and SFO MC.

Submission of tax certification form

• Application of tax certification is to be 
submitted to the SC at the end of each 
financial year.

• SFOV Tax Certification Form together with 
the audited accounts and any supporting 
documents are required to be submitted.

Issuance of Tax Certification Letter 

• Tax Certification Letter will be issued if 
the SC is satisfied that all the 
requirements have been met.

• SFOV is eligible for the tax exemption 
with the Tax Certification Letter issued by 
the SC.
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PwC's global experience in building future-ready family offices

In the increasingly complex global environment, family offices offer unparalleled advantages for managing and 
growing family wealth. The following details critical considerations and strategies for establishing a future-ready 
family office that balances long-term growth with the preservation of family legacy. Our experience around the 
world can guide you through this journey. Visit our microsite. 

Key consideration at 
planning stage Implementation

• Feasibility studies & 
corporate structure 
analysis

• Corporate direct & 
indirect tax overview

• Capital structuring, 
profit repatriation

• Secretarial & licensing 
advice

• Workforce planning
• Family governance and 

succession planning

• Application to SC
• Entities establishment
• Corporate secretarial 

services
• Licenses application 

with authorities
• Tax registrations
• Employer registration
• Personal tax and 

expatriate services
• Digital solutions

Post Implementation

• Tax compliance
• Corporate secretarial 

compliance
• Payroll and Human 

Resource management
• Managed services 

(bookkeeping & 
accounting)

• Preparation of financial 
statement

• Transfer pricing

https://www.pwc.com/my/en/services/entrepreneurial-private-business/family-office.html
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Connect with us
Our Offices Corporate Tax Compliance & Advisory

Kuala Lumpur
Steve Chia 
steve.chia.siang.hai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1572

Penang & Ipoh
Kang Gaik Hong
gaik.hong.kang@pwc.com
+60(4) 238 9225

Johor Bahru & Melaka 
Benedict Francis
benedict.francis@pwc.com
+60(7) 218 6000

Kuching
Lee Yuien Siang
yuien.siang.lee@pwc.com
+60(8) 252 7202

Keegan Ong
keegan.sk.ong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1684

Labuan
Jennifer Chang
jennifer.chang@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1828

Consumer & Industrial Product Services
Margaret Lee
margaret.lee.seet.cheng@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1501

Steve Chia 
steve.chia.siang.hai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1572

Clifford Yap
clifford.eng.hong.yap@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1446

Taariq Murad
taariq.murad@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1580

Hee Sien Yian
sien.yian.hee@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0222

Cynthia Ng
cynthia.hh.ng@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1438

Alvin Woo
alvin.jm.woo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1820

Services & Infrastructure
Lim Phaik Hoon
phaik.hoon.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1535

Emerging Markets 
Fung Mei Lin
mei.lin.fung@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1505

Michelle Chuo
michelle.sy.chuo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1289

Financial Services
Jennifer Chang
jennifer.chang@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1828

Lim Phaik Hoon
phaik.hoon.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1535

Lorraine Yeoh
lorraine.yeoh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1499

Tan Tien Yee
tien.yee.tan@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1584

Energy, Utilities & Mining
Technology, Media & Telecommunications
Heather Khoo
heather.khoo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1636

Lavindran Sandragasu
lavindran.sandragasu@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1494

Keegan Ong
keegan.sk.ong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1684

Ang Wei Liang
wei.liang.ang@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1597

Aurobindo Ponniah
aurobindo.ponniah@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3771

Zarina Othman
zarina.sheikh.othman@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1615
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Connect with us
Specialist services

Capital Investments & Green 
Incentives
Richard Baker
richard.baker@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0644

China Desk
Lorraine Yeoh
lorraine.yeoh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1499

Corporate Services
Lee Shuk Yee
shuk.yee.x.lee@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1626

Corporate Support Services
Mohd Haizam Abdul Aziz
mohd.haizam.abdul.aziz@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 5355

Dispute Resolution
Tai Weng Hoe
weng.hoe.tai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1600

Chris Tay
christopher.h.tay@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1143

Indirect Tax
Raja Kumaran
raja.kumaran@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1701

Abd Gani Othman
abdgani.othman@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1648

Geeta Balakrishnan
geeta.b.balakrishnan@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1652

Annie Thomas
annie.thomas@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3539

International Tax Services / 
Mergers and Acquisition
Gan Pei Tze
pei.tze.gan@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3297

Lim Chee Keong
chee.keong.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0639

Lee Boon Siew
boon.l.lee@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0932

Individual Tax
Michelle Chuo
michelle.sy.chuo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1289

Japanese Business Consulting
Yuichi Sugiyama
yuichi.sugiyama@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1191

Clifford Yap
clifford.eng.hong.yap@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1446

Korea Desk
Keegan Ong
keegan.sk.ong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1684

New Law
Anushia Soosaipillai
anushia.joan.soosaipillai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1419

Tax Reporting & Strategy
Lavindran Sandragasu
lavindran.sandragasu@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1494

Pauline Lum
pauline.ml.lum@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1059

Mohd Haizam Abdul Aziz
mohd.haizam.abdul.aziz@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 5355

Tax Technology
Yap Sau Shiung
sau.shiung.yap@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1555

Joey Chong
joey.chong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0092

Workforce Tax
Kartina Abdul Latif
kartina.a.latif@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0153

Mohammad Iesa Morshidi
iesa.morshidi@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3136

Worldtrade Management Services
Chandrasegaran Perumal
chandrasegaran.perumal@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3724

Transfer Pricing
Anushia Soosaipillai
anushia.joan.soosaipillai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1419

Jagdev Singh
jagdev.singh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1469

Desmond Goh
desmond.goh.keng.hong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1439

Lim Ying Tian
ying.tian.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0291

Ong Ai Ling
ai.ling.ong@pwc.com
+60 (3) 2173 0711

Lilia Edlina Azmi
lilia.edlina.azmi@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1498
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